Books-a-Million
856 – Ship Notice/Manifest
Proprietary & Confidential      ASC X12 004010 4/4/2010         1
Element Ref
Num
Description Man/O
pt
Type -

TD502 66 Identification Code Qualifier C ID – 1/ 2 2
TD503 67 Identification Code C ID – 2/17  Carrier Number
TD504 91 Transportation Method/Type Code C ID – 1/ 2 U
Books-a-Million
856 – Ship Notice/Manifest
Proprietary & Confidential      ASC X12 004010 4/4/2010         2
REF  Reference Identification Mandatory
REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID – 2/2 BM “BM” - Bill of Lading Number
REF02 127 Reference Identification C AN – 1/30  Manifest Number
DTM  Date/Time Reference Mandatory
DTM01 374 Date/Time Qualifier M ID – 3/3 011 “011” – Shipped On This Date/Time
DTM02 373 Date C DT – 6/6  Date – Year/Month/Day Format
N1  N1 Name Loop Mandatory
N101 98 Entity ID Code M ID – 1/ 2 ST “ST” –  Ship To
N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier C ID – 1/ 2 92 “92” - Store Number or “15” Standard Address
N104 67 ID Code C AN – 2/17  Store (Example: 00111) leading zeros
HL  Hierarchical Level (Order) Mandatory
HL01 628 Hierarchical Id Number M AN – 1/12  Number of HL Segments
HL02 734 Hierarchical Parent ID Number O AN – 1/12  Parent Level of Hierarchical Segment
HL03 735 Hierarchical Level Code M ID – 1 / 2 O “O” - Shipment
PRF  Purchase Order Reference Mandatory
PRF01 324 Purchase Order Number M AN – 1/22  Purchase Order Number
PRF04 373 Date O DT – 6/6  Purchase Order Date
REF  Reference Identification Mandatory
REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID – 2/2 IV “IV” Invoice
REF02 127 Reference Identification C AN – 1/30  Invoice Number
Books-a-Million
856 – Ship Notice/Manifest
Proprietary & Confidential      ASC X12 004010 4/4/2010         3
HL  Hierarchical Level (Tare) Mandatory
HL01 628 Hierarchical Id Number M AN – 1/12  Number of HL Segments
HL02 734 Hierarchical Parent ID Number O AN – 1/12  Parent Level of Hierarchical Segment
HL03 735 Hierarchical Level Code M ID – 1 / 2 T “T” - Tare
PO4  Item Physical Details Mandatory
PO401 356 Pack O N0 – 1/6  Packing
MAN  Marks and Numbers Mandatory
MAN01 88 Marks and Numbers Qualifier M ID – 1/ 2 GM “GM” - General Merchandise
MAN02 87 Marks and Numbers M AN – 1/45  Barcode
HL  Hierarchical Level (Pack) Mandatory
HL01 628 Hierarchical Id Number M AN – 1/12  Number of HL Segments
HL02 734 Hierarchical Parent ID Number O AN – 1/12  Parent Level of Hierarchical Segment
HL03 735 Hierarchical Level Code M ID – 1 / 2 P “P” - Pack
MAN  Marks and Numbers Optional
MAN01 88 Marks and Numbers Qualifier M ID – 1/ 2 GM “GM” - General Merchandise
MAN02 87 Marks and Numbers M AN – 1/45  Barcode
HL  Hierarchical Level (Item) Mandatory
HL01 628 Hierarchical Id Number M AN – 1/12  Number of HL Segments
HL02 734 Hierarchical Parent ID Number O  AN – 1/12  Parent Level of Hierarchical Segment
HL03 735 Hierarchical Level Code M ID – 1 / 2 I “I” - Item
Books-a-Million
856 – Ship Notice/Manifest
Proprietary & Confidential      ASC X12 004010 4/4/2010         4
LIN  Item Identification Mandatory
LIN02 235 Product/Service ID Qualifier M ID – 1/ 2 IB “IB” - International Standard Book Number
LIN03 234 Product/Service ID M AN – 1/30  ISBN
SN1  Item Detail Mandatory
SN102 382 Number of Units Shipped M R 1/10  Quantity Shipped